

**Terms and conditions, rules and privacy policy of the Festival Passport competition for the Corvinus Career & Business Festival  
(hereinafter referred to as "the Rules")**

**1. Organiser and Promoter of the Game**

- 1.1. The competition (hereinafter: the Game) is organised and operated by Corvinus University of Budapest
- Seats: ..... 1093 Budapest, Fővám tér. 8.
  - Postal address:..... 1093 Budapest, Fővám tér. 8.
  - Institutional identifier:..... FI43814
  - Tax number: ..... 19156972-2-44
  - Organisation:Corvinus University of Budapest
  - Department of Corporate and Institutional Relations (hereinafter referred to as the Organiser)
- 1.2. In relation to the Game, the Promoter shall perform the following tasks:
- receiving and administering registrations;
  - processing of players' personal data;
  - providing and distributing to the participants a Festival Passport (hereinafter referred to as "Passport") entitling them to participate in the prize draw and collecting the stamped Passports on the spot;
  - draw of winners and additional winners in the period following the closure of the competition;
  - contacting winners, delivering prizes to winners.

**2. Duration of the Game**

- 2.1. Start of the Game (start of the stamp collection period): 12 November 2024, 10:00 a.m.  
2.2. End of the Game (Passport deadline): 13 November 2024 17:00  
2.3. Drawing of winners: 15 November 2024, 13:00  
2.4. Drawing of alternate winners: 20 November 2024, 13:00

**3. Conditions of participation**

- 3.1. The Game is open only to persons who are 18 years of age or older and have the legal capacity to participate (hereinafter referred to as "Participant") and who :
- active student at Corvinus University
  - registered on the Corvinus Career & Business Festival online platform during the game period (<https://www.uni-corvinus.hu/post/landing-page/corvinus-career-and-business-festival-hallgatoknak/?lang=en>)
  - accepts these Rules.
- 3.2. By participating in the Game, the Participant accepts these Rules and Regulations and acknowledges that he/she has fully understood all the terms and conditions set out in these Rules and Regulations and acknowledges that he/she is bound by them.
- 3.3. Participation in the Game is voluntary.
- 3.4. Employees of the Organizer (Corvinus University of Budapest, Corporate and Institutional Relations) and their relatives as defined in Section 8:1 (1) 2 of the Civil Code may not participate in the Game.

If the Participant withdraws his/her consent to the processing of the personal data (name, e-mail address) specified in the Privacy Policy during the conduct of the Game or, in the case of the Winner, before the Prize is awarded, this shall constitute withdrawal of his/her intention to participate in the Game.

**4. Description of the Game**

- 4.1. The Organizer invites registered participants of the Corvinus Career & Business Festival (hereinafter referred to as the "Event") to play a Festival Passport, a seal collecting game, during the Corvinus Career & Business Festival (hereinafter referred to as the "Event") at Corvinus University of Budapest.
- 4.2. Following registration before and during the Event, each Participant may collect his/her Passport at the Information Desk located at the Event venue, which, after collecting the number of stamps specified therein (as provided for in clause 5 of these Rules), may also be handed in at the Information Desk, thus entering the draw phase of the prize draw.

- 4.3. Each Entrant will be able to enter the draw with a single Passport. Furthermore, Participants may only participate in the Game on their own behalf, subject to any additional requirements.
- 4.4. The prizes set out in clause 7 of these Rules will be drawn among the Participants.  
Only persons who meet the eligibility criteria set out in Clause 3 of these Rules and Regulations, who have previously registered on the online platform of the Event (<https://www.uni-corvinus.hu/post/landing-page/corvinus-career-and-business-festival-hallgatoknak/?lang=en>), accepted these Rules and Regulations and have not been disqualified from the Game may participate in the Prize Draw.

## **5. How the Game works**

- 5.1. The Organiser will provide a registration area to indicate your intention to participate in the Event.
- 5.2. The Organiser will provide the opportunity to pick up Passports at the Event Information Desk from the time specified in section 2.1.
- 5.3. Participants will have the opportunity to collect their stamps at the pre-designated locations after picking up their Passport:
  - 5.3.1. Collect 1-1 stamp at the booths of the exhibitors indicated in the Passport, for a total of 6 booths, for a total of 6 stamps. The stamps will be stamped by the exhibitors at their stand.
  - 5.3.2. After collecting 6 exhibitor (stand visit), 6 stamps, the Passport is complete and can be handed in at the Info Desk.
- 5.4. The Promoter will close the Game on the date specified in Section 2.2, and no further Passports may be submitted from that time onwards. The draw for the winners will take place at the time specified in clause 2.3.

## **6. Drawing of prizes**

- 6.1. The draw for the prizes will take place at Corvinus University of Budapest, Gellért Campus, Tower J, 4th floor, Conference Room 406 (1118 Budapest, Mátyóki út 9.).
- 6.2. A prize draw will be held during the competition.
- 6.3. The draw will be open to those who have collected the correct number of stamps (6) from exhibitors, are active Corvinus students, have registered for the event and have turned in their Passport on time. The proper collection of seals will be done in accordance with Sections 5.3.1 and 5.3.2 of these Rules and Regulations.
- 6.4. The Winners will be drawn by hand from a ballot box, which will be open to all Entrants with properly completed (stamped) and timely submitted Passports. An Entrant may win a maximum of one prize per Passport and each Entrant may submit one Passport.
- 6.5. When the Prizes are drawn, a number of winners will be drawn corresponding to the number of prizes. The types and number of prizes are set out in Clause 7 of these Rules.
- 6.6. In the event of failure to contact the Winners, the Promoter will draw a Substitute Winner.

## **7. Prizes**

- 7.1. The prizes in the competition are:
  - 3 MOL Campus Tour tickets for 2 persons
  - 3 Oral-B iO Series 3 Electric toothbrushes
  - 1 exclusive MBH gift pack
  - 1 1-hour career counselling session with MBH Bank's Director of Recruitment and Onboarding
  - 10 Corvinus gift packs
- 7.2. The Prizes are non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for cash or other tangible prizes.
- 7.3. The Organiser is liable for all taxes and contributions associated with the Prize. Any other costs and expenses incurred in connection with the receipt and use of the Prize shall be borne by the Winner. The Promoter shall have no further obligations other than the delivery of the Prizes and the payment of their tax deductions, and the Player shall have no further claims against the Promoter. The Promoter excludes all liability in this respect.

## **8. Notification of the Winner, contact , delivery of the Prizes**

- 8.1. After the Winners have been drawn on the date specified in Section 2.3, the Promoter will contact the Winners. Winners will receive an email notification at the email address they provided during registration.
- 8.2. Winners will have 5 days to respond after notification. In the absence of contact and an indication of intent to receive the Prize, the Sub-Winners will be drawn and the Winner will forfeit their right to receive their Prize.

- 8.2.1. E-mail notification to winners.....15 November 2024.
- 8.2.2. Possible date of receipt of prizes.....20 November 2024, until 17:00
- 8.2.3. Start of contact with substitutes.....20 November 2024.
- 8.3. The Winning Player must respond to the notification immediately, but within 5 days at the latest, by email to expo@uni-corvinus.hu.
- 8.4. If the Winning Player cannot be contacted or fails to comply with the terms and conditions of these Rules, he/she will forfeit his/her right to the Prize without further notice after the expiry of the specified time limit without result.
- 8.5. The Winners will be notified by the Promoter of the place and deadline for receipt of the Prize via the email address provided during registration at . The winnings can be collected in person, with proof of the Winner's identity, within 17 days of the draw, which is a time limit.
- 8.6. The place to pick up the prizes is Corvinus University of Budapest, Gellért Campus, J Tower, Conference Room 406 (1118 Budapest, Mányoki út 9.).
- 8.7. A receipt of the prize will be sent to .
- 8.8. Participants must cooperate in order to receive the prizes. If they fail to do so and the Prize is not collected, the Prize may no longer be collected and the Promoter shall have no liability whatsoever in this regard.
- 8.9. In the absence of a claim from a Substitute Winner, the Promoter is free to use any unclaimed Prize.

## 9. General provisions

- 9.1. Provisions for exclusion from the Game.
  - 9.1.1. If a Participant fails to comply with the terms and conditions of these Rules for any reason, the Promoter may disqualify the Participant concerned from the Game.
  - 9.1.2. The Promoter will disqualify from the Game any Winner who fails to provide the contact details required for the Prize.
  - 9.1.3. Participants who, contrary to the spirit of the Game, participate in the Game with a non-existent person, with a false profile, in order to increase their chances of winning by such deceptive behaviour, may be excluded from the Game at the discretion of the Organiser.  
A Participant who engages in dishonest and bad faith conduct as defined in this clause shall be liable to compensate the Promoter for any damage caused to the Promoter in connection with the Game.
  - 9.1.4. The Promoter will exclude from the Game any Winner who cannot be awarded the Prize because the personal data provided by him/her is subsequently found to be untrue, incomplete or incorrect, or the Winner is subsequently found not to meet the conditions set out in these Rules for any other reason. The Promoter shall have no liability whatsoever as a result of any incorrect information provided by a Winner.
  - 9.1.5. The Promoter reserves the right to exclude any Participant from the Game without giving any reason in the event of manipulation, improper participation, abuse, breach of terms and conditions, bad faith or suspicion thereof.
- 9.2. The Promoter disclaims all liability in connection with any disputes related to participation in the Game, including, but not limited to, any incompleteness/errors in the data provided during registration (e.g. misspelling of name, e-mail address, etc.). The Promoter accepts no liability and excludes all claims for compensation in respect of any damage arising in connection with participation in the Game. The Promoter shall not be liable for any damage or personal injury to the Winner or any third party arising from any use of the Prize.
- 9.3. By participating in the Game, the Winner voluntarily, freely and expressly consents to the Organiser publishing his/her name as a result of the evaluation of the Game. Detailed provisions on data protection and data management are set out in Section 10 of these Rules.
- 9.4. The Promoter will keep a list of the Winners until 31 December 2024.  
The Organiser shall not be liable in any way for any malfunctions of the Corvinus Career & Business Festival website (<https://www.uni-corvinus.hu/post/landing-page/corvinus-career-and-business-festival-hallgatoknak/?lang=en>) due to any cause beyond its control, and shall not be liable for any damages arising from such malfunctions.
- 9.5. The Promoter shall not be liable for any damages suffered by the Winner or any third party due to any permanent or temporary failure of the Winner's Internet access for any technical or other reason, or any loss, failure to deliver or delay in delivery of a notification sent to the Winner electronically for which the Promoter is not responsible, or any damage caused by the Winner or any third party.
- 9.6. Complaints handling:  
If the complaint relates to the conduct of the Game, it may be submitted to the Promoter no later than fifteen (15) days after the closing of the Game, as specified in Section 2.2 of these Rules, and the Promoter will investigate the complaints received within this period as soon as possible and inform the complainant of the outcome of the

investigation via the electronic contact details (e-mail) provided by the complainant. The time limit indicated is time-barred, i.e. the Organiser will not investigate complaints communicated after this time (if submitted late).

## 10. Data protection

### 10.1. Data management, data controller, data processor

In order to run the Game, it is necessary to process certain personal data as detailed below.

Data controller's data:

Data Controller Name:..... Corvinus University of Budapest, Corporate and Institutional Relations

Seat:..... 1093 Budapest, Fővám tér. 8.

Place of data processing:..... 1093 Budapest, Fővám tér 8.

Institution identifier: ..... FI43814

Tax number: ..... 19156972-2-44

Phone number: ..... +36 70 627 8707

E-mail address: ..... expo@uni-corvinus.hu

### 10.2. Purpose of the processing, scope of the data processed

The scope of the personal data processed by the Organiser is limited to the following to the extent necessary for participation in the Game and the delivery of the Prize to the Winner.

During registration:

- name;
- e-mail address

The Promoter is liable for the payment of taxes on the Prize and is therefore also entitled to process personal data as defined in the applicable tax legislation.

The organiser does not process any special personal data.

### 10.3. Legal basis for processing

Personal data will be processed only with the voluntary consent of the Participant (including the Winner), based on appropriate prior information, by means of voluntary data provision.

By participating in the Game, the Participant, through his/her active and voluntary conduct, consents to the processing of data in connection with the Game and for the purpose of participation in the Game.

The Winner's provision of personal data requested by the Promoter in connection with the delivery of the Prize and the Promoter's processing of such data is based on the Winner's voluntary provision of such data.

### 10.4. Data processing

The Organiser, as a data processor, uses the personal data collected in the course of the Game and in connection with the Game solely for the purposes of the Game and the Prize, to the extent necessary for the purpose.

The Promoter will not use any other data processor in connection with the Game.

### 10.5. Storage of personal data

Personal data is stored electronically on the Organiser's server.

The Organiser will store personal data until the Prize is delivered to the Winner or until the data subject (Entrant, Winner) requests the deletion of personal data. An exception to this rule is the record of the receipt of the Prize.

### 10.6. Rights of the person concerned (Participant, Winner)

10.6.1. Refusal to disclose. The data subject may refuse to provide any of his/her personal data (for example, during the consultation on the transfer of the Prize), however, the absence of certain data will exclude the data subject from participating in the Game and the possibility of transferring the Prize.

10.6.2. Request for information. The Organiser as data controller and data processor shall, upon request, provide the data subject with information about the personal data it processes, their source, the purpose, legal basis and duration of the processing, the names and addresses of the data processors and their activities related to the processing, as well as the legal basis and recipients of the data transfers. The information may be requested by e-mail to expo@uni-corvinus.hu or by post to the following postal address: 1118 Budapest, Mátyóki út 9. The Organiser will reply in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request at the latest.

10.6.3. Data modification, correction. The data subject shall have the right to request the Organiser to modify or correct the data provided by him/her at the e-mail address expo@uni-corvinus.hu or by post to the postal address. The organiser will immediately make the correction in its records and will notify the data subject in writing of the correction.

10.6.4. Deleting and blocking data. In addition to the above, the data subject may at any time request the deletion or blocking of his or her data, in whole or in part, by e-mail to expo@uni-corvinus.hu and by post to the following postal address. Upon receipt of the request for cancellation, the Organiser shall immediately ensure that the processing is terminated and shall remove the data subject from the register.

- 10.6.5. Instead of deletion, the Organiser will block the personal data if the data subject so requests or if, on the basis of the information available to it, it is likely that deletion would harm the data subject's legitimate interests. Personal data blocked in this way may be processed only for as long as the processing purpose which precluded the deletion of the personal data persists.
- 10.6.6. If the Organiser does not comply with the data subject's request for rectification, blocking or erasure, it shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request, inform the data subject in writing of the factual and legal grounds for refusing the request for rectification, blocking or erasure.  
In case of rejection of the request for rectification, blocking or erasure, the Organizer shall inform the data subject of the possibility of judicial remedy and of turning to the National Authority for Data Protection and Freedom of Information (headquarters: 1125 Budapest, Szilágyi Erzsébet fasor 22/C.; website: <http://www.naih.hu>; telephone: +36 1 391 1400; fax: +36 1 391 1410; e-mail: [ugyfelszolgalat@naih.hu](mailto:ugyfelszolgalat@naih.hu)).
- 10.6.7. Protest. The data subject may object to the processing of his or her personal data,
- if the processing or transfer of personal data is necessary solely for the fulfilment of a legal obligation to which the Organiser is subject or for the purposes of the legitimate interests pursued by the Organiser, its processors or a third party, except in cases of mandatory processing;
  - if the personal data are used or disclosed for direct marketing, public opinion polling or scientific research purposes; and
  - in other cases specified by law.
- The Organiser shall examine the objection within the shortest possible time from the submission of the request, but not later than fifteen (15) days, shall decide on its merits and shall inform the person concerned in writing of its decision. If the Organiser concerned does not agree with the decision of the Organiser, or if the Organiser fails to comply with the above time limit, the person concerned may, within thirty (30) days of the notification of the decision or the last day of the time limit, appeal to the courts.
- 10.6.8. Participant acknowledges that requesting the deletion of the data necessary for the conduct of the Game before the prize is awarded will result in disqualification from the Game.

## **11. Other provisions**

- 11.1. The Participant acknowledges that the personal data that he/she provides during the Game will be entered into the Organiser's database and will be processed in the manner set out in clause 10 of these Rules.
- 11.2. The Promoter accepts no liability in relation to the prize. Once the prize has been delivered, the Promoter shall have no liability in respect of the prize in connection with any circumstances beyond its control.
- 11.3. The Promoter reserves the right to unilaterally modify, suspend or terminate the terms and conditions of these Rules or the Game itself, even during its duration. The Promoter also reserves the right to modify the time limits.
- 11.4. The Rules and Regulations are available at [expo.uni-corvinus.hu](http://expo.uni-corvinus.hu). Information about the game can be requested by e-mail at the following addresses: [expo@uni-corvinus.hu](mailto:expo@uni-corvinus.hu)

Budapest, 11 November 2024

Dávid Baranyai  
Director  
Corporate and Institutional Relations